

Jersey County Board

Gary Krueger, Chairman Mark Wagner, Vice-Chairman

jerseycountyillinois.us

200 North Lafayette St., Suite 3

Jerseyville, IL 62052

618.498.5571 x101

Fax 618.498.8735

October 5, 2023
Agenda
COUNTY BOARD
TUESDAY, October 10, 2023
7:00pm

Dear Board Members:

The following items have been submitted for consideration at the **TUESDAY October 10, 2023** Jersey County Board meeting. Please review and if you have any questions, contact the appropriate person before the Board Meeting for clarification. We will begin promptly at 7:00pm. The Claims Committee will meet prior to this meeting on **TUESDAY, October 10, 2023** at 6:00pm in the County Clerk's office to review the bills.

Call to Order by the County Clerk

Approval of Minutes: County Board minutes of September 12, 2023

Public Comment:

Old Business:

A. None

New Business:

A. None

Committee Reports:

- A. Road & Bridge meeting of October 2, 2023
 - 1) 2024 Salary Resolution for County Highway Engineer
 - 2) Resolution for Anticipation of Township Bidge Funds Palomino Drive, Mississippi Township Section 21-05119-00-BR
- B. **County Offices** meeting of September 20, 2023
 - 1) Update on the New Time Keeping Program for County Employees
 - 2) Recommendation from the committee regarding Difference in Pay for Steelworkers Union employees
- C. **Personnel** meeting of September 21, 28 and October 4, 2023
 - 1) Ratification of the collective bargaining agreement with the PBLC representing the Sheriff 's Peace Officers and Security Units (9-21,28 & 10-4)

- D. **Building & Grounds/Subd & Land Use** meeting of September 20, 2023
 - 1) Recommendation from the committee regarding Tech Electronics quote for new cameras, and an upgrade to the current camera system installed in the Administrative Building.
- E. **Finance** meetings of September 26 and October 2, 2023
 - 1) Recommendation from the Finance Committee regarding an Insurance Proposal from First State Insurance Agency for County Employee Health Benefits. (*September 26, 2023*)
 - 2) Recommendation from the Finance Committee regarding the Coroner Vehicle. (October 2, 2023)
 - Presentation of FY 2023-2024 Budget and Levy for review by the County Board. The budget and levy will be scheduled for a vote by the County Board on November 14, 2023. (*October 2, 2023*)
 - 4) Resolution Authorizing the placement of a Referendum question on the ballot for the General Primary Election. (October 2, 2023)
- F. **Tourism** *meeting of September 27, 2023*
 - 1) Grant application request for the Downtown Country Christmas Festival

County Officials Report:

- A. Circuit Clerk
- B. Coroner
- C. County Clerk/Recorder
 - Resolution regarding Election Judge Compensation
 - Tax Abatement Resolution for General Obligation Bonds Series 2016
 - Tax Abatement Resolution for General Obligation Bonds Series 2021
 - Approval of Tax Deed Resolution Parcel 01-240-043-50,
 - Approval of Tax Deed Resolution Parcel 07-154-001-00,
 - Approval of Tax Deed Resolution Parcel 07-166-014-00,
 - Approval of Tax Deed Resolution Parcel 11-113-001-10,
 - Approval of Tax Deed Resolution Parcel 03-219-013-00,
 - Approval of Tax Deed Resolution Parcel 07-153-003-00
- D. Sheriff
- E. Supervisor of Assessments
- F. State's Attorney
- G. Treasurer
- H. County Code

Chairman's Report:

- A. Appointment of Gilbert Ashlock to the Jersey County Board of Health to fulfill the remaining term previously held by Father Martin Smith. Mr. Ashlock's term will end on November 30, 2023.
- B. Update on Vehicle for County Code office.
- C. Animal Control Report for September, 2023.
- D. Committee Minutes of August 2023 Road & Bridge 9-5-23, Finance, Taxes and Insurance 9-5-23, Claims 9-12-23, Finance, Taxes and Insurance 9-19-23, County Offices 9-20-23, **Building & Grounds**/Subd & Land Use 9-20-23, Personnel 9-21-23, Finance, Taxes and Insurance 9-26-23, Tourism 9-27-23, **Building & Grounds**/Subd & Land Use 9-27-23, Personnel 9-28-23

Closed	Session:						
Δ	Closed Session	of the County Board	d nursuant to the st	andards and nr	ohihitions nrov	vided for in	th

A. Closed Session of the County Board pursuant to the standards and prohibitions provided for in the Open Meetings Act, 51 ILCS 120/2 regulating the conduct of public body meetings in the State of Illinois. *No closed session is anticipated at this time.*

Public Comment at the close of the meeting of the Jersey County Board. Mileage and Per Diem

Adjournment

These are the items that are filed of the Agenda at the time of this mailing. See you on **TUESDAY**, **October 10**th, **2023**. Sincerely,

Gary Krueger, Jersey County Board Chairman